The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk, expressed in ̀  lakhs, is given in the table below. The amounts represent
only	 the	 financial	 assets	 and	 liabilities	 that	 are	 denominated	 in	 currencies	 other	 than	 the	 functional	 currency	 of	 the
Company.

Particulars As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021
Financial assets EUR USD EUR USD CHF THB
Trade receivable  12.68  -   17.75  -   -   -
Derivative instruments covered
Sell foreign currency (6.33)  -   (19.95)  -   -   -
Net exposure to foreign
currency risk assets

6.35  -   -  -   -   -

Financial liabilities EUR USD EUR USD CHF THB
Trade payable  77.21  438.00  123.90  520.25  5.24  0.02
Derivative instruments covered
Buy foreign currency (216.78)  (581.30)  (243.17)  (683.78)  -   -
Net exposure to foreign
currency risk liabilities

- - - -  5.24  0.02

  2. Foreign exchange sensitivity
	 	 The	sensitivity	of	profit	or	loss	to	changes	in	the	exchange	rates	arises	mainly	from	foreign	currency	denominated	financial

instruments.	The	table	below	shows	the	sensitivity	of	profit	or	loss	to	a	5%	(previous	year	5%)	change	in	foreign	exchange
rates.

Particulars Decrease/(Increase) in income
Year ended

March 31, 2022
Year ended

March 31, 2021
CHF Sensitivity
 Increase by 5% (previous year 5%)  -   0.26
 Decrease by 5% (previous year 5%)  -   (0.26)
EUR Sensitivity
 Increase by 5% (previous year 5%)  3.23  5.31
 Decrease by 5% (previous year 5%)  (3.23)  (5.31)
USD Sensitivity
 Increase by 5% (previous year 5%)  21.90  26.01
 Decrease by 5% (previous year 5%)  (21.90)  (26.01)
THB Sensitivity*
 Increase by 5% (previous year 5%)  -   -
 Decrease by 5% (previous year 5%)  -   -
* Amount less than 0.005 lakhs for March 2021

(Amounts in ` Lakhs) (Amounts in ` Lakhs)

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

105104

 Interest rate risk
	 Interest	rate	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	or	future	cash	flows	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate	because	of	changes

in	market	interest	rates.	Since	the	Company	does	not	have	any	non-current	borrowings,	it	is	not	exposed	to	cash	flow	interest
rate risk.

 Investment in Mutual Funds:
	 The	Company’s	exposure	to	price	risk	arises	from	investments	held	by	the	Company	and	classified	in	the	balance	sheet	as	fair

value	through	profit	or	loss.	To	manage	its	price	risk	arising	from	investments	in	mutual	funds,	the	group	diversifies	its	portfolio.
Diversification	of	the	portfolio	is	done	in	accordance	with	the	limits	set	by	the	Company.